
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
 

Friday, 15 January 2016 at 10.00 am at the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Jane Robinson 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
The minutes and action list of the meeting held on 4 December 2015 are attached for 
approval. 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 
Members of the Board to declare interests in any agenda item. 

 
 Items for Discussion  

 
4a.  NHS Planning Guidance 2016/17 to 2020/21 (Pages 17 - 56) 

 
To be presented by Mark Dornan, NHS Newcastle Gateshead CCG. 

 
4b. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh (Scoping Report) (Pages 57 - 110) 

 
To be presented by John Costello, Gateshead Council. 

 
5.   Director of Public Health Annual Report 2014/15 (Pages 111 - 120) 

 
To be presented by Carole Wood, Director of Public Health. 

 
6.   Health Protection Update (Pages 121 - 126) 

 
To be presented by Pam Lee, Gateshead Council Public Health Team. 

 
7.   Role of Housing Providers in Promoting Health and Wellbeing : Housing 

Conditions (Pages 127 - 132) 
 
To be presented by Lisa Philliskirk  

 
8.   Achieving More Together Programme (Pages 133 - 136) 

 
To be presented by Carole Wood. 

 
9.   Mental Health Employment Trailblazer Pilot: Development of Model (Pages 

137 - 142) 
 
To be presented by Alan Jobling. 

Continued….. 
________________________________________________________________ 
Contact: Sonia Stewart; email; soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433  
3045, Date: Thursday, 7 January 2016 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 Performance Management Items  

 
10.   Performance Report for the Health and Care System (Pages 143 - 158) 

 
To be presented by David Oates. 

 
 Items for Information  

 
11.   Updates from Board Members  

 
12.   Any Other Business  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1 

 

 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday 4 December 2015 
 
Present: Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Chair)  – Gateshead C
[...]
ring 
16/17, a quarter of the country must be offering four of the ten 
standards, rising to half of the country by 2018 and complete coverage 
by 2020;  

2. (ii)  improving access to out of hours care by achieving better 
integration and redesign of 111, minor injuries units, urgent care 
centres and GP out of hours services to enhance the patient offer and 
flows into hospital; and  

3. (iii)  improving access to primary care at weekends and evenings 
where patients need it by increasing the capacity and resilience of 
primary care over the next few years.  

 
Where relevant local systems need to reflect this in their 2016/17 Operational 
Plans, and all areas will need to set out their ambitions for seven day 
services. 
 

Page 18



3 

 

There are nine ‘must dos’ for 2016/17 for every local system:  
 

1. Develop a high quality and agreed STP, and subsequently achieve 
what you determine are your most locally critical milestones for 
accelerating progress in 2016/17 towards achieving the triple aim as 
set out in the Forward View.  

2. Return the system to aggregate financial balance. This includes 
secondary care providers delivering efficiency savings through actively 
engaging with the Lord Carter provider productivity work programme 
and complying with the maximum total agency spend and hourly rates 
set out by NHS Improvement. CCGs will additionally be expected to 
deliver savings by tackling unwarranted variation in demand through 
implementing the Right Care programme in every locality.  

3. Develop and implement a local plan to address the sustainability and 
quality of general practice, including workforce and workload issues.  

4. Get back on track with access standards for A&E and ambulance 
waits, ensuring more than 95 percent of patients wait no more than 
four hours in A&E, and that all ambulance trusts respond to 75 percent 
of Category A calls within eight minutes; including through making 
progress in implementing the urgent and emergen
[...]
g of contracts  31 March 2016  

Submission of final 16/17 Operational Plans, aligned with 
contracts  

11 April 2016  

Submission of full STPs  End June 2016  

Assessment and Review of STPs  End July 2016  
 

  

5. Reasons for the decision 

5.1 Developing the organisation and Sustainability and Transformational Plan 
within the planning footprint of Newcastle Gateshead will require close 
working with key partners to deliver the transformation required.  
 
Consideration also needs to be given to Wellbeing for Life Strategy, 
reconfiguration programmes and devolution.  The Health and Wellbeing 
Board will have a pivotal oversight role in the development of these plans and 
the production of the Health and Social Care Integration report.   
 

Page 22



7 

 

6. Alternative Options 

6.1 N/A 
 

7. What happens next 

7.1 Work is underway internally in the CCG to develop a framework for the 
development of the plans.  
 
Accountable Officers meeting 
The guidance specifies the need for local system leaders to come together to 

develop a clear overall shared vision and plan for our area. The Accountable 

Officers across the Newcastle Gateshead health and social care system are 

meeting on 12th January in order to discuss how this work can be collectively taken 

forward. 

 
Agreeing ‘transformation footprints’  
One of the first milestones is for us to submit our proposed transformation 
footprint to NHS England by Friday 29 January 2016, for national agreement.  
 
Transformation footprints should be locally defined, based on natural 
communities, existing working relationships, patient flows and take account of 
the scale needed to deliver the services, transformation and public health 
programmes required, and how it best fits with other footprints such as local 
digital roadmaps and learning disability units of planning  
 
Developing the STP 
We need to come together to develop the STP  with senior colleagues across 
the system, mandated by the Accou
[...]
lance its books.

Agreeing ‘transformation footprints’ 
16.	�The STP will be the umbrella plan, holding underneath it a number of different specific 

delivery plans, some of which will necessarily be on different geographical footprints.  
For example, planning for urgent and emergency care will range across multiple levels: a 
locality focus for enhanced primary care right through to major trauma centres. 

17.	�The first critical task is for local health and care systems to consider their transformation 
footprint – the geographic scope of their STP. They must make proposals to us by Friday 
29 January 2016, for national agreement.  Local authorities should be engaged with 
these proposals. Taken together, all the transformation footprints must form a complete 
national map.  The scale of the planning task may point to larger rather than smaller 
footprints.

18.	�Transformation footprints should be locally defined, based on natural communities, 
existing working relationships, patient flows and take account of the scale needed to 
deliver the services, transformation and public health programmes required, and how it 
best fits with other footprints such as local digital roadmaps and learning disability units 
of planning. In future years we will be open to simplifying some of these arrangements.  
Where geographies are already involved in the Success Regime, or devolution bids, we 
would expect these to determine the transformation footprint. Although it is important 
to get this right, there is no single right answer.  The footprints may well adapt over 
time.  We want people to focus their energies on the content of plans rather than have 
lengthy debates about boundaries.

Page 30



2. LOCAL HEALTH SYSTEM SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLANS 7

19.	�We will issue further brief guidance on the STP process in January.  This will set out 
the timetable and early phasing of national products and engagement events that 
are intended to make it much easier to a
[...]
 (75.4%)  

b) Cervical cancer screening: 75.8% of eligible women were adequately 
screened (38526 women), down 0.9% compared to 2014.  This is similar to 
North East (75.7%) and higher than England (73.5%)  

c) Bowel cancer screening: 60% of eligible people were screened, higher 
than North East (59.4%) and England (57.1%).  NB this is the first time the 
data has been published at LA, regional and national levels. 

 
Members of the Health and Well-being Board received a cancer update earlier in 
the year which reported that Macmillan had funded a post to increase cancer 
screening uptake.  The post holder is employed by GVOC to work in the 
community for three years.  The data referred to in this report is too early to 
reflect any impact of the post. 

  
  

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



 2 

2.3 Excess Winter Deaths  
Excess winter mortality is calculated as winter deaths (deaths occurring in 
December to March) minus the average of non-winter deaths (April to July of the 
current year and August to November of the previous year).  
 

2.3.1 England has seen an increase in excess winter deaths from 11.3% in 13/14 to 
27.45 in 14/15, an increase of 142% 
 

2.3.2 The north east has seen an increase in excess winter deaths from 9.5% in 13/14 
to 28.3% in 14/15, an increase of 198% 

 
2.3.3 Data has not been published for local authorities, however, based on the 

increasing trends shown across all the other published English regions it is likely 
Gateshead will be following this trend. 

 
2.3.4  At the time of writing, there is no explanation for this large increase.              

However, excess winter deaths are associated with: ‘flu (last year’s flu was not 
particularly severe), falls, cold homes, malnutrition etc. 

 
2.3.4i Each year, over 1,000 Gateshead residents aged 65 and over are admitted to 

hospital following a fall. Falls often have long term physical, mental and 
emotional effects. Falls can destroy confidence, increase isolation and reduce 
in
[...]
shead’s 
approach and the outcomes that are being achieved. 
 

Housing provision in Gateshead 
 

3. The make-up of housing stock in Gateshead, and the prevalence of certain ‘hazards’ to 
occupier’s health and wellbeing was documented in a report produced for the Council by 
the Building Research Establishment (BRE) Stock Condition Projection Model for 
Gateshead in 2013: 

 

 Total Dwellings Cat 1 Hazards Disrepair Fuel Poverty 

Owner 
occupied 

52,885 5,314 (10%) 2,374 (4%) 11,189 (21%) 

Private 
rented 

13,109 1,464 (11%) 1,052 (8%) 3,920 (30%) 

TGHC 18,999 
(7%) (7%) (29%) 

RSL 2,175 

 
4. The concept of ‘Category 1 Hazards’ were introduced by the Housing Act 2004, their 

existence in a property means that the standard of the property falls below the legal 
minimum standard for housing.  Hazards that increase the risk of illness include damp, 
mould, and cold. Nationally cold housing is thought to be the main reason for up to 40,000 
additional (excess winter) deaths reported each year between December and March. Cold 
homes are linked to increased risk of cardio-vascular, respiratory and rheumatoid diseases, 
as well as hypothermia and poor mental health. Excess winter deaths become significant 
for those in the 45+ age group, with a marked increase in risk for those over the age of 85. 
Very young children and those with a disability or long-term illnesses (households who 
spend longer in their home) are also disproportionately affected. It is estimated that the cost 
of not improving poor housing to the average SAP rating (Government measurement of 
energy efficiency) to the NHS is £145 million. 

 

Page 127

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

5. Being able to afford to keep a warm home, particularly a home that is difficult to heat, is a 
key factor in the health of older people and workless households. The risk of fuel poverty is 
higher in rural areas, whilst two-thirds of fuel poor households are owner occupiers. Fuel 
poverty is expected to increase as energy costs rise. The risk to health from homes that are 
hard to heat is considered to be much greater than those recorded by excess winter deaths, 
as households choose to save energy which increases the risk of accidents, poor air quality 
and damp. 

 
6. Structural defects increase the risk of an accident (such as poor lighting, or lack of stair 

handrails); 45% of accidents occur in the home and accidents are in the top 10 causes of 
death for all ages. The majority of injuries to people aged 75 and older occur at home. 
Unintentional injury is a leading cause of death among children and young people aged 1–
14, with one million visits to accident and emergency departments by children every year 
arising from the injuries in the home. The annual cost to the UK government from falls in 
those aged 60+ is £1 billion with the average cost of a single hip fracture estimated at 
£30,000; this is five times the average cost of a major housing adaptation and 100 times the 
cost of fitting hand and grab rails. 

 
7. In 2010, the BRE calculated that poor housing cost the NHS at least £600 million per year 

in England, based on data from the English House Condition Survey, with the total cost to 
society each year estimated to be greater than £1.5 billion.  

 
8. The private rented sector contains the highest proportion of non-decent homes. Lack of 

investment in homes now may result in increased costs in the future - 80% of current 
housing will still be in use in 2050. 

 
Current objectives and approach 

 
9. Gateshead’s Housing Strategy has long recognised the impact of housing quality, condition 

and management on health and wellbeing, with a key objective being “To improve the 
quality, condition and management of housing so that all residents benefit from safe, 
healthy and well-managed homes.”   Investment has had a direct impact on reducing 
hospital admissions through the prevention of falls and excess cold.  It has also reduced the 
fear and incidence of crime and anti-social behaviour and increased residents’ satisfaction 
with their home and neighbourhood as a place to live.  
 

10. The work of services across the Council and within The Gateshead Housing Company aim 
to tackle the following key challenges: 

 
Improving public sector homes and estates beyond decency  

 
11. Council Stock 

 
12. Due to Government measures, including the 1% rent reduction, and the required sale of 

high value stock, the ongoing viability of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account is at risk. 
Work is ongoing to help the Council understand long term needs.  
 

12. Gateshead Council had a property stock of 19,803 @ 1 April 2015. 
 

 

 

 

Page 128



3 

 

The age profile of the stock is:  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

13. The property stock includes 25 multi-storey blocks, for which Gateshead Council does not 
accept applications for housing from families with children. Around 20% of the stock is 
classed as being of non-traditional design. Stock of non-traditional construction includes the 
majority of the high rise blocks, but also a wide range of other non-traditional dwellings 
around the borough. Some of these properties can present challenges due to their 
construction type, and work has previously been undertaken to eradicate issues including 
work to enhance thermal insulation.  

 
14. A Decent Homes programme for all properties was completed in 2011, but ongoing 

investment is needed to continue to sustain decency, and to respond to issues not covered 
under Decent Homes. Gateshead Council delivers a capital programme of work each year, 
but the investment needs of the stock are high.  

 
15. Condensation within properties is a problematic issue for some tenants.  Although some 

measures can be carried out to reduce the likelihood or impact of condensation (such as 
increasing insulation of higher risk areas), it is difficult to eradicate, and does lead to reports 
of health issues.  In recent years an increasing number
[...]
ckle excess cold. (BRE Stock Condition Projection Model for 
Gateshead 2013). 

 
30. There has been a role change for the rented sector, with an increasing proportion of tenants 

being families with children.  In addition, over a third of tenants were classed as vulnerable 
(in receipt of at least one main means tested benefit or disability benefit) in the last 
Gateshead stock condition survey.  There are continued issues with poor property and 
tenancy management standards and unscrupulous property owners and agents, which 
disproportionately affects vulnerable households. 

 
31. In recent years, the Private Sector Housing Team has continued to successfully engage 

with landlords and tenants to improve the condition and management of privately rented 
homes. 

 

Page 130



5 

 

32. Members of the Gateshead Private Landlords Association, an independent organisation 
facilitated by the Council have benefited from training in relation to good property 
management. 

 
33. More than 1,200 rented homes have been included within designated ‘Selective Landlord 

Licensing’ areas, with associated checks of ‘fit and proper’ status of landlords, and property 
inspections having ensured that standards have been driven up in some of the lowest 
demand areas of the borough, landlords have been encouraged to invest and improve 
close to 900 of these homes beyond the legal minimum to the Council’s ‘Accredited 
Standard’. 

 
34. A further 900 homes have been improved to this standard outside of these areas following 

intervention by the Team. 
 

35. Close to 100 ‘houses in multiple occupation’ have been inspected and improvements to 
property and management standards required.   

 
36. In spite of this proactive work, more than 1000 requests for help continue to be received 

each year from tenants seeking advice and help to tackle the poor standard of their home 
or issues with the way that their home is being managed. 

 
37. This demand is reflected by an equally u
[...]
 People” for which the focus is on social 
isolation. A workshop is being planned for Spring 2016, that intends to include 
Newcastle and Gateshead. 

 
7. Discussions are being held with CCG and Newcastle Council colleagues about 

how we can ensure these developments are better aligned. 
 

 
For noting and consideration 
 

8. To develop and accelerate the approach requires a paradigm shift and an 
important starting point will be engage key people in a conversation to develop 
a view on the approach needed, and the intentional actions that need to be 
taken forward to develop citizen led approaches to building communities. In 
principle support for the approach and shared development event was agreed at 
the Gateshead Strategic Partnership meeting on 24th November, in order to 
foster wide engagement with the approach.  

Page 134



 
9. Gateshead Council has secured 2 days of input from Cormac Russell on 14th 

and 15th March 2016. Cormac is an internationally-linked expert facilitator on 
developing asset based ways of working. He has worked with a range of NHS 
and local authority partners in the UK to help them develop their collective 
thinking with regard to principles and approaches.  

 
10. Planning is underway to schedule facilitated sessions by Cormac.  The 

proposed objectives for 2 day session are: 
 

 To get support and engagement from councillors, lead officers and key 
partners for this shared approach at a strategic level- key principles, 
changing views, perceptions. 

 To understand our current position with building community resilience 
asset based ways of working noting existing work- 

 Look at examples of how this approach has been developed elsewhere 
eg Kirklees. 

 Identify where we want to focus/ways of working to accelerate and 
develop at scale across Gateshead - examples of how we can roll out 
existing work. 

 Unpick some of the risks, challenges and issues so we can be clear 
how to make this approach succeed. 

 
11. The exact nature of the sessions is still under discussion. It is likely that several 

sessions will be held with different stakeholder groups. One “Master class” 
event for system leaders is being proposed, which would include Health and 
Wellbeing Board members, along with other key partners such as 
representatives from the Gateshead Strategic Partnership. Additional sessions 
with key people to develop the practical elements of implementation are also 
being planned. 

 
Recommendation 
 

12. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

(i) Note and comment on the strategic priority being given to 
strengthening and accelerating asset based approaches in Gateshead 
through a partnership approach. 

(ii) Note the activities being planned, including the sessions with Cormac 
Russell on 14th & 15th March 2016 (for which prioritisation in diaries is 
encouraged).  

(iii) Note the scope for further collaboration with Newcastle Health and 
Wellbeing Board to progress this approach. 

 
 
 

CONTACT:  Carole Wood, Director of Public Health:  (0191) 4333066  

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



          Health and Wellbeing Board 

 15th January 2016
   

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Mental Health Employment Trailblazer Pilot -                                    
Update  

 

                                                                                                                       

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide a progress update on the Mental 
 Health and Employment Trailblazer project being led by Northumberland 
 County Council on behalf of the North East Combined Authority (NECA).   
 
 
Key issues  
 
2. The links between mental health and employment are well established.  The 
 right employment has positive mental health impacts and poor mental health 
 negatively impacts job prospects. Nationally, over 40% of Employment and 
 Support Allowance claimants have mental or behavioural disorders as their 
 p

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 15 January 2016 
 

 
PRESENT   
 Councillor L Caffrey (Chair)  
   
 H Hughes  
 C Donovan  
 M Graham  
 M Henry  
 F Hindle  
 I Blake GVOC 
 J Duncan Northumberland Tyne 

and Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 I Renwick Gateshead Health 
NHS Foundation Trust 

 B Westwood Federation of GP 
Practices 

 D Ball Healthwatch 
Gateshead 

 M Dornan Newcastle Gateshead 
CCG 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sonia Stewart  

 John Costello  

 Councillor Marilyn Charlton  

 Councillor Stuart Green  

 
HW1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies were received from Mike Robson, Councillor M McNestry, Alison Elliott, 

Alison Smith and Mark Adams. 
  
 

Update from Chair on MPs Select Committee  
The Chair updated the Board on a request from a local MP regarding any information on GP 
Out of Hours Access.  This was provided to the MP and it was mentioned at a Select 
Committee.  Professor Maureen Baker said it was a national problem around barriers to 
access and unreasonable barriers to becoming a GP. 
  
It was also noted that on Monday 18 January there is to be a debate on financial issues in 
Acute Trusts. 
  
 
HW2 MINUTES  



 

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 4 December 2015 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  
Matters Arising 

  
There were no matters arising.  
             
Action List 
  
There was 1 new item on the Action List which was listed on today’s agenda. 
  
 

HW3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

HW4 NHS PLANNING GUIDANCE 2016/17 TO 2020/21  
 

 Mark Dornan provided the Board with an update on the CCG plans based on NHS 
Planning Guidance.  
  
The CCG have to produce a sustainability and transformation 5 year plan and also 
have to produce a 1 year plan and update the Better Care Fund. 
  
The 2016/17 Operational Plan will include some key ‘must dos’ which are to 

  

         Reduce excess deaths by increasing the level of consultant cover and 
diagnostic services available in hospitals at weekends. 

         Improving access to out of hours care by achieving better integration and 
redesign of 111, minor injury units, urgent care centres and GP out of hours 
services to enhance the patient offer and flows into hospital; and 

         Improving access to primary care at weekends and evening where patients 
need it by increasing the capacity and resilience of primary care over the next 
few years. 

  
The 3 gaps identified are straight from the NHS Forward View which is very 
positive.   
  
Health and Wellbeing Gap– closed by earlier identification / management of long 
term conditions, greater personalisation of care and further investment in public 
health. 
  
Care and Quality Gap – delivered by introducing new models of care – 5 North East 
Vanguards with expected savings of £22 billion. 
  
Finance and Efficiency Gap – annual efficiency targets with proposed additional £8 
billion NHS funding. 
  
It was noted that provider efficiency is over half of the block of saving which is going 



 

to be a huge challenge. 
  
The next stages  are to develop a clear overall shared vision and plan for the public 
and patients of Newcastle and Gateshead.  Accountable officers across the 
Newcastle and Gateshead health and social care system have already met to 
discuss how this work can be collectively taken forward. 
  
Transformation footprints should be locally defined, based on natural communities, 
existing working relationships, patient flows and take account of the scale needed to 
deliver the services, transformation and public health programme required and how 
it best fits with other footprints such as local digital roadmaps and learning disability 
units of planning. 
  
Working together with senior colleagues across the system developing the STP. 
  
The plans will be submitted in June and will run from October 2016 – 2021.  The 
plans will need to be referenced when submitting funding bids in the future.   
  
RESOLVED - That the information in the plan be noted. 
  
  
 

HW5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH (SCOPING REPORT)  
 

 The Board were presented with a report providing a draft copy of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy refresh.  It was suggested at a previous meeting that this be 
brought to the Board because of the links with the CCG Plans. 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board still have a statutory duty to produce plans. 
  
It is felt that the issues and ambitions within plan are still relevant to be taken 
forward into the new plan. 
  
It was suggested that a Board Development Session be arranged to take this plan 
forward. 
  
It was noted that there is a regional event on 7 April on the development of Health 
and Wellbeing Strategies and it was suggested that a Board development event take 
place after this event. 
  
RESOLVED - That a Health and Wellbeing Board development event be arranged 

for a time after 7 April. 
 

HW6 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
 

 Carole Wood presented her report to the Board.  It has been to the Council’s 
Cabinet and will be presented formally at full Council in February.  The focus of the 
report was health inequalities with a particular focus on health in childhood, including 
health in schools.  Carole has looked back at the Marmot Review and the report 
from Due North.  The Marmot Principles were linked into the Health and Wellbeing 



 

Strategy. 
  
They were – Giving Children the Best Start in Life, Trying to improve prosperity by 
getting people into better jobs.  Getting Children Ready for School and ready to 
learn.  The report has looked at deprivation as an issue in Gateshead.    As part of 
the Council plan improving prosperity, jobs and wealth are a priority.   
  
In terms of a general overview of health it is improving slowly but still worse than the 
National Average on a number of indicators. 
  
The Healthy Schools Programme will continue in 2016 and schools are being asked 
to contribute to the scheme. 
  
Carole advised that we now have a more explicit strategy to tackle health 
inequalities and this aims to support people to manage the self care agenda.   
  
RESOLVED - that the recommendation in the report be agreed. 
 

HW7 HEALTH PROTECTION UPDATE  
 

 A report was submitted to the Board to provide an update on current Health 
Protection Issues.   
  
Cancer screening is slightly down on the previous year in relation to cervical 
screening, however the update is similar to the North East and higher than England. 
  
The Board received an update on cancer earlier in the year which reported that 
MacMillan had funded a post to increase cancer screening uptake.  The post holder 
is employed by GVOC to work in the community for three years.  The data referred 
to in the report is too early to reflect any impact of this post. 
  
Excess winter deaths is creating some cause for concern, which is a national issue.  
Currently it can’t be explained why this has happened.   
  
There is an emerging concern with regards to the low level of uptake in regard to flu 
vaccinations.  In terms of the Health Services, the Trust in particular has done really 
well with the uptake, however, there has been a struggle in the Local Authority in 
terms of uptake. 
  
There appears to be a greater focus at the moment in relation to TB and how we are 
responding to newly arrived immigrants. 
  
Sexual health in terms of STI rates in Gateshead are lower than the National 
Average but we are continuing to monitor trends and performance carefully. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information in the report be noted. 
  
 

HW8 ROLE OF HOUSING PROVIDERS IN PROMOTING HEALTH AND WELLBEING : 
HOUSING CONDITIONS  



 

 
 The Committee received a report in relation to the impact of Housing Conditions on 

Promoting Health and Wellbeing.  The current make up of housing stock in 
Gateshead and the prevalence of certain ‘hazards’ to occupier’s health and 
wellbeing was documented in a report produced for the Council by the Building 
Research Establishment (BRE) Stock Condition Projection Model for Gateshead in 
2013. 
  
The concept of ‘Category 1 Hazards’ were introduced by the Housing Act 2004 and 
their existence in a property means that the standard of the property falls below the 
legal minimum standard for housing.   
  
The private rented sector has the highest proportion of non-decent homes.   
  
Gateshead  Housing Strategy has long recognised the impact of housing quality, 
condition and management on health and wellbeing with a key objective being “To 
improve the quality, condition and management of housing so that all residents 
benefit from safe healthy and well-managed homes.”  Investment has had a direct 
impact on reducing hospital admissions through the prevention of falls and excess 
cold.  It has also reduced the fear and incidence of crime and anti-social behaviour 
and increased residents’ satisfaction with their home and neighbourhood as a place 
to live. 
  
Due to government measures, including the 1% rent reduction and the required sale 
of high value stock, the ongoing viability of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
is at risk.  Work is ongoing to help the Council understand long term needs. 
  
More than 1200 rented homes have been included within designated ‘Selective 
Landlord Licensing’ areas, with associated checks on ‘fit and proper’ status of 
landlords and property inspections having ensured that standards have been driven 
up in some of the lowest demand areas of the borough. 
  
A further 900 homes have been homes have been improved to this standards 
outside of these areas following intervention by the Council. 
  
RESOLVED - That the information in the report be noted and taken into 

consideration.  
 

HW9 ACHIEVING MORE TOGETHER PROGRAMME  
 

 The Board were advised of an event which is currently in the process of being 
organised with input from Cormac Russell, who is an internationally-linked expert 
facilitator on developing asset based ways of working.   He has worked with a range 
of NHS and local authority partners in the UK to help them develop their collective 
thinking with regard to principles and approaches. 
  
The exact nature of the session is still under discussion, it is likely that several 
sessions will be held with different stakeholder groups.  One ‘Master Class’ event for 
system leaders is being proposed, this would include Health and Wellbeing Board 
members, along with key partners such as representatives from Gateshead 



 

Strategic Partnership.   
  
The Board were asked to note the dates in the diary.  The Board were also asked to 
note the scope for further collaboration with Newcastle Health and Wellbeing Board 
to progress this approach. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
 

HW1
0 

MENTAL HEALTH EMPLOYMENT TRAILBLAZER PILOT: DEVELOPMENT OF 
MODEL  
 

 The Board received an update report on the Mental Health Employment 
Trailblazer Pilot.   
  
This scheme was first brought to the Health and Wellbeing board in January 
2015, however, there has been a delay in the funding which has resulted in 
the project start being delayed as it was dependent on match funding; 
however, everything is now in place and it is expected work will commence in 
late January.  The project is being led by Northumberland County Council and 
is 1 of 4 pilots across the country. 

  
The aim of the project is to try and embed employment support through existing 
IAPT services.  People will be referred to the project by Job Centre Staff and there 
will be a team based across the North East.  There will be a control group who will 
be given intensive one to one employment support. 
  
It was noted that at the previous meeting the voluntary sector indicated that they 
would like to be involved and where possible offer support.  It would be useful if they 
could be included where appropriate on a steering or operational group.  The Board 
were advised that it was Northumberland Council who were leading the project  
  
RESOLVED -            That the Board note progress and receive a further update in 6 

months. 
  
  
 

HW1
1 

PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM  
 

 A report was presented to highlight some areas of performance which it was felt 
represented cross-cutting themes.  The areas have been discussed within each 
agency, however, if the Board felt that there could be different indicators, or some 
indicators added or removed, this could be considered provided the information is 
available. 
  
It was noted that people with severe Mental Health problems die 15 year earlier, it 
was queried whether this could be reported.  It was also queried whether a measure 
could be included on fuel poverty. 
  
RESOLVED - That the information in the report be noted and potential additional 

measures be considered. 



 

 
HW1
2 

UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

  
The Allocations for NHS Funding have awarded a growth position of 3.6% which is 
good news, it was felt that this was because of Gateshead’s CCG merge with 
Newcastle.  
 

HW1
3 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 The Director of Public Health advised the Board that a funding pot was available 
from the Council and CCG for social isolation and loneliness.  There will be a one off 
round of funding.  This is a bidding opportunity for the voluntary sector. 
  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


